contribution amount. In 2015 contributions to these pension plans amounted to 478 thousand Euro

(2014: 475 thousand Euro).

The employer’s social security contributions made for employees amounted to 4,510 thousand

Euro in 2015 (2014: 4,405 thousand Euro). The contributions to employees’ direct insurance came to

11 thousand Euro in 2015 (2014: 8 thousand Euro).

Respective amounts of the current and the four preceding reporting periods are as follows:

2015
thousand

Euro

2014
thousand

Euro

2013
thousand

Euro

2012
thousand

Euro

2011
thousand

Euro

Pension commitment 3,175 3,215 4,140 3,963 3,160

Fair value of pension plan reinsurance –2,679 –2,616 –3,648 –3,207 –2,972

Underfunding (–) –496 –599 –492 –756 –188

Adjustments to plan liabilities

based on experience 1 153 –24 –114 –8

Adjustments to plan assets

based on experience 0 0 0 0 0

One of the essential valuation parameters is the discount rate applied. It is congruent to term and

currency in accordance with IAS 19.83 and must be chosen in consideration of the interest rates of

high-quality corporate bonds. A change of 1% point in the assumption of the interest rate would

have had the following effect in the year under review:

Increase by 1% point Decrease by 1% point

Effect on defined benefit obligations (thousand Euro) –420 529

Based on the sensitivity analyses carried out, there would be no material effect on pension expense.

For materiality considerations, sensitivity analyses are not carried out for other parameters.

The following maturities are expected for pension payments of the next five years:

thousand
Euro

2016 80

2017 80

2018 142

2019 143

2020 144

The weighted average term of the pension benefit commitments is 16.7 years.

Current provisions

01/01/2015
thousand

Euro

Consumption
thousand

Euro

Reversal
thousand

Euro

Addition
thousand

Euro

12/31/2015
thousand

Euro

Vacation bonus 828 537 8 810 1,093

Bonus provisions 1,115 1,115 0 1,110 1,110

Employer’s liability insurance association 457 415 42 479 479

Warranty 3,100 4 1,646 3,513 4,963

Licenses 234 169 0 205 270

Other provisions for employee benefits 4,296 3,799 228 3,108 3,377

Other provisions 2,780 719 662 2,013 3,412

12,811 6,758 2,586 11,238 14,705

The warranty provision is made only on the basis of known individual risks according to risk

assessment made as of the reporting date. This concerns individual warranty claims for which there

is uncertainty regarding their utilization as of the reporting date. Provision for licenses includes

payment commitments to in-house and external inventors. This provision is calculated on the basis

of existing payment agreements. Other provisions for employee benefits essentially include bonus

payment commitments, settlement payments, overtime, awards, and partial retirement. Other

provisions comprise different identifiable individual risks and contingent obligations.